CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-002

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA REAFFIRMING THE CITY'S PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP WITH THE CARMEL PUBLIC LIBRARY FOUNDATION

WHEREAS, preservation of the local and renowned architectural, literary and cultural heritage and environment is a City priority; ans

WHEREAS, the Library is both a major contributor to and symbol of the special and highly distinctive quality of life and aesthetics found in Carmel; and

WHEREAS, the Carmel Public Library Foundation has historically joined with the City of Carmel-By-The-Sea, and the Harrison Memorial Library Board of Trustees to create a thriving public library to meet the research, information, education, cultural and literary needs of the residents of Carmel; and

WHEREAS, the residents of Carmel depend on the reliability and robustness of the City's investment in a first-class public library, with such public funding continuously augmented by support from individuals, foundations, and businesses; and

WHEREAS, the raison d'etre of the Foundation's funding is to complement and augment public funding in a public-private partnership for the advancement of the Library and further enhancement and preservation of Carmel; and

WHEREAS, the Foundation has continuously worked to raise increased private sector funds on an annual basis to support ongoing core needs of the Library's book collections; created permanent endowments for books and programs; and funded capital projects as appropriate; and

WHEREAS, the Foundation is about to embark on the largest fund-raising project in its history to meet major needs of the Library; and

WHEREAS, funds raised for the Library will continue to be use-restricted and Foundation investments in Library facilities/equipment will not in any way diminish or alter the City's ongoing responsibility for proper Library maintenance and upkeep; and

WHEREAS, the City reaffirms its dedication to having an exemplary public library and acknowledges the Foundation and private donors for their philanthropic contributions for the betterment of library services and facilities.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA DOES HEREBY:

1. Reaffirm the City's public-private partnership with the Carmel Public Library Foundation

- 2. Recognize the Carmel Public Library Foundation for its commitment to keeping the library open, relevant, and thriving in past, present, and into the future
- 3. Assure the Carmel Public Library Foundation and its generous donors of the City's dedication to having an exemplary public library
- 4. Ensure that funds raised for the Library will continue to be use-restricted and that Foundation investments in Library facilities/equipment will not in any way diminish or alter the City's ongoing responsibility for proper Library maintenance and upkeep

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA this 8th day of January, 2024, by the following roll call vote:

AYES: Councilmembers Baron, Dramov, Ferlito, Richards, and Mayor Potter

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

SIGNED:

Dave Potter, Mayor

ATTES Nova Romero, MMC, City Clerk 3 111

14